Case: 20-17363, 05/13/2022, ID: 12447882, DktEntry: 105-2, Page 1 of 27

Nos. 20-17363(L), 20-17364, 21-15193, 21-15194 (CON)

# In The United States Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit

DAVID WIT, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

LINDA TILLITT, et al., Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, Defendant-Appellant. GARY ALEXANDER, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

MICHAEL DRISCOLL, Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Nos. 3:14-cv-2346, 3:14-cv-5337 (Hon. Judge Spero)

# [PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF EN BANC REVIEW

Abigail K. Coursolle Counsel of Record Elizabeth Edwards\* NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM 3701 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 750 Los Angeles, CA 90010 Telephone: (310) 204-6010 Kevin Costello\* CENTER FOR HEALTH LAW & POLICY INNOVATION Harvard Law School 1585 Massachusetts Ave Cambridge, MA 02138 Telephone: (617) 496-0901 \*Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* National Health Law Program, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST OF AMICI1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT4
. Restrictive Insurance Practices Wrongfully Block People from Obtaining Medically Necessary Behavioral Health Treatment
A. Many Individuals Do Not Receive the Behavioral Health Services That They Need4
B. Insurers Often Deny Needed Behavioral Health Services for Fiscal Reasons
C. Insurers Often Hide Behind Internal Guidelines to Deny Necessary Behavioral Health Services11
D. The Right to Administrative Appeal Does Not Remedy the Problem of Improper Medical Necessity Guidelines12
I. Despite Attempts by Congress and Regulators to Improve Access to Behavioral Health Care, Privately Insured Individuals Continue to Encounter Barriers to Care
II. En Banc Review is Warranted Because the Question Whether Arbitrary Insurer Conduct Should Be Sanctioned Is of Exceptional Importance15
V. CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Charles W. v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon, No. 2:17-CV-00824-TC, 2019 WL 4736932 (D. Utah Sept. 27, 2019
H.N. v. Regence BlueShield, No. 15-CV-1374 RAJ, 2016 WL 7426496 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2016)
Saffon v. Wells Fargo & Co. Long Term Disability Plan, 522 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008)
Wit v. United Behav. Health, No. 20-17363, 2022 WL 850647 (9th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022)
Statutes
21 <sup>st</sup> Century Cures Act, Pub. L. 114-255, 130 Stat. 1033 (2016)
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. 116-260, 134 Stat. 2900 (2020) 14
Mental Health Parity Act, 104 Pub. L. 204, 110 Stat. 2945 (1996)
Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act, Pub. L. 110-343, Div. C, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)
Regulations
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 11, 14
Administrative Materials
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>The Mental Health of People with Disabilities</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/3QRV-874K5
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Behavioral Health Services</i> , https://perma.cc/B6FS-QMBV10
Gov't Accountability Office (GAO), Mental Health and Substance Abuse: State and Federal Oversight of Compliance with Parity Requirements Varies (2019), https://perma.cc/32NS- K3QC

# Case: 20-17363, 05/13/2022, ID: 12447882, DktEntry: 105-2, Page 6 of 27

Nat'l Inst. of Mental Health, Mental Health Information: Statistics, https://perma.cc/Z5YC-Z4Z5
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin, The Essential Aspects of Parity : A Training Tool for Policymakers 2-3 (2022), https://perma.cc/9HV5-TALN14
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., National Guidelines for Behavioral Health Crisis Care (2020), https://perma.cc/KGX5-29LD7, 8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, 2022 MHPAEA Report to Congress 15 (2022), https://perma.cc/4KHN-46U34, 15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/HEHS-00-95, Mental Health Parity Act: Despite New Federal Standards, Mental Health Benefits Remain Limited (2000), https://perma.cc/P373-59Y914
Other Authorities
60 Minutes: Denied (CBS television broadcast Dec. 14, 2014), https://perma.cc/RV7T-KHX8 (text), https://perma.cc/ZWA5-Z6SR (video)6
Am. Health Lawyers Assoc., <i>Medical Necessity: Current Concerns and Future Challenges</i> (2005), https://www.yumpu.com/en/document/read/21768262/medical-necessity-american-health-lawyers-association
Azza Altiraifi & Nicole Rapfogel, Mental Health Care Was Severely Inequitable, Then Came the Coronavirus Crisis (Sept. 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/SH9R-DBRM
Caroline V. Lawrence & Blake N. Shultz, Divide and Conquer? Lessons on Cooperative Federalism from A Decade of Mental-Health Parity Enforcement, 130 Yale L.J. 2216 (2021) 13
Ellen Weber et al., Legal Action Ctr., Parity Tracking Project: Making Parity a Reality (2017), https://perma.cc/TL4K-5TST 10
FB Ahmad et al., Ctrs. for Disease Control, Provisional Drug Overdose Death Counts (2021), https://perma.cc/G4GP-QV2R4
Goodell et al., Mental Disorders and Medical Comorbidity, The Synthesis Project (Feb. 1, 2011), https://perma.cc/GFP5-6PB69
Laura Ungar, Grief Grew into A Mental Health Crisis and A \$21,634 Hospital Bill, Kaiser Health News (Oct.31, 2019), https://perma.cc/3U7S-PVGM

# Case: 20-17363, 05/13/2022, ID: 12447882, DktEntry: 105-2, Page 7 of 27

Martin Prince et al., <i>No Health Without Mental Health</i> , The Lancet (Sept. 4, 2007), https://perma.cc/95GB-MUDG9
Nat'l Alliance for Mental Illness (NAMI), A Long Road Ahead (2015), https://perma.cc/9VWC-S4UV
Nathaniel P. Morris & Robert A. Kleinman, Involuntary Commitments: Billing Patients for Forced Psychiatric Care, 117 Am. J. Psychiatry 1115 (Dec. 1, 2020), https://perma.cc/39F4-9BYR
Neiloy Sircar, Your Claim Has Been Denied: Mental Health and Medical Necessity, Health L. & Pol'y Brief (2017), https://perma.cc/68RS-6CW66, 13
Paul E. Greenberg et al., The Economic Burden of Adults With Major Depressive Disorder in the United States (2005 and 2010), J. Clinical Psychiatry 155 (Feb. 2015), https://perma.cc/G3KP-F4U69
Paul S. Applebaum & Joseph Parks, Holding Insurers Accountable for Parity in Coverage of Mental Health Treatment, Psychiatric Servs. (Nov. 14, 2019), https://perma.cc/7D3D- 833Y
RAND Corp., The Relationship Between Mental Health Care Access and Suicide (Mar. 2, 2018), https://perma.cc/48HE-G4JC9
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., 2020 National Survey on Drug Use and Health 5 (2021), https://perma.cc/C5NX-Y7GD4
Tami L. Mark et al., Insurance Financing Increased for Mental Health Conditions but Not for Substance Use Disorders, 1984-2014, 35 Health Affairs 958 (2016), https://perma.cc/DD66-XFQL10
The Kennedy Forum & NAMI, <i>The Health Insurance Appeals Guide</i> (2021), https://perma.cc/Q3WN-RGA612, 13
Zeynal Karaca & Brian J. Moore, Costs of Emergency Department Visits for Mental and Substance Use Disorders in the United States, 2017 (May 12, 2020), https://perma.cc/6YT6-V8D4
